
Financial and Ridership Reports – January 2023 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 



Financial Report Highlights 
Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

• Total revenues of $371.1 million were $31.6 million (7.8%) lower than the Budget. Farebox
revenue was under by $2.6 million (1.0%) mainly due to underruns in Buses of $3.4 million 
(6.3%) which were partially offset by overruns in Subways of $1.0 million (0.5%). Capital
and other reimbursements were behind budget by $26.7 million (26.5%) due to timing.

• Total ridership was 118.1 million, which was lower than the Budget by 1.4 million (1.2%).

• Total expenses of $1,046.1 million including non-cash liabilities were $30.5 million (2.8%)
lower than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities underran by $1.3 million (0.7%) mainly related
to lower Depreciation and timing of GASB 87 Lease Adjustment. Remaining expenses
were below the Budget by $29.2 million (3.3%) primarily attributed to labor costs underruns
of $39.7 million (5.7%) due to vacancies, partially offset by non-labor expenses overruns
of $10.5 million (5.4%) mainly due to unfavorable timing of the payments.

• At the end of January, total headcount was 46,150, which was 3,130 lower than the Budget
of 49,281. Non-Reimbursable positions were lower by 1,964, and Reimbursable positions
were lower by 1,166.

• January YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $1.1
million (0.2%). Non-Reimbursable revenues were $4.9 million (1.6%) unfavorable
primarily due to lower Bus Farebox Revenue than projected. Total Non-Reimbursable
expenses including non-cash liabilities were favorable by $3.8 million (0.4%), primarily
due to lower labor costs because of vacancies offset by unfavorable timing of non-labor
expense.

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 
($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total revenue $301.919 $297.025 ($4.894)
  Farebox revenue $255.871 $253.283 ($2.588)
  Other revenue $46.048 $43.742 ($2.306)
Total Expense $796.993 $794.465 $2.528
  Labor Expenses $609.801 $596.117 $13.685
  Non-Labor Expenses $187.191 $198.348 ($11.157)
Non-Cash Liabilities $178.810 $177.538 $1.272
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($673.884) ($674.977) ($1.094)

NYCT 



 
Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $2.6 million (1.0%) unfavorable mainly due to lower than 
projected Bus ridership offset by higher than projected Subways ridership. Total ridership 
was 118.1 million, which was 35.1% greater than 2022 and 1.2% higher than the Budget. 
 

• Other Operating Revenues were $2.3 million (5.0%) unfavorable due to lower advertising 
& advertising/retail/rental income and metro card surcharge.  

Expenses 
Labor Expenses: $13.7 million (2.2%) favorable 

• Payroll was $16.9 million (5.3%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.  

• Overtime was $2.7 million (6.1%) unfavorable primarily due to vacancy / absentee 
coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements  

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $11.0 million (7.6%) favorable due 
primarily to lower claims expense and favorable timing of prescription rebate credits.  

• Pension was unfavorable $3.6 million (5.1%) due to unfavorable timing of NYCERS 
expense.  

• Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were unfavorable $7.9 million 
(24.6%) due to unfavorable fringe benefit overhead credits and timing of reimbursable 
labor charges. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $11.2 million (6.0%) unfavorable 

• Electric Power was favorable by $3.4 million (8.6%) due to lower consumption and timing.  

• Fuel was unfavorable by $4.4 million (36.5%) mainly due to higher price and unfavorable 
timing of diesel fuel charges. 

• Paratransit Contracts were $1.1 million (7.5%) unfavorable primarily due to timing of 
support cost charge.  

• Professional Service Contracts were $1.1 million (7.5%) favorable due to timing of 
professional contract payments and bond service charges. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $6.9 million (34.2%) unfavorable 
due to the timing of operating contract charges. 

• Materials and Supplies were $2.2 million (7.6%) unfavorable due to the timing of 
charges. 

• Other Business Expenses were $1.8 million (20.2%) unfavorable resulting from higher 
credit card transaction processing fees than projected. 

 

 



Staffing Levels
• Total headcount at the end of January was 46,150, which was 3,130 lower than the

Budget. The largest number of vacancies was in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,495
positions) and Subways Operations (748 positions). There were significant vacancies in
Construction and Development (292 positions), and other administrative functions (261
positions).

Overtime 
• Total overtime was $0.4 million (0.7%) favorable.  Non-reimbursable was unfavorable $2.7

million (6.1%) while reimbursable was $3.1 million (32.5%) favorable.
• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by vacancy / absentee

coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements. Favorable reimbursable
results were due to the timing of capital project activity.

Financial Metrics 
• The year-to-date January Farebox Operating Ratio was 32.9%, which was lower than the

Budget by 0.2 percentage points mainly due to lower farebox revenue than projected.

• The year-to-date January Cost per Passenger was $6.73, which was higher than the
Budget by $0.06 per passenger mainly due to lower ridership.

• The year-to-date January Revenue per Passenger was $2.21, which was the same as the
Budget per passenger.
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Administration:
Office of the President           14           12 2 
Law         249         193 56 Mainly PTE vacancies.
Office of the EVP           21             8 13 
Human Resources         122           87 36 
EEO           11             3 8 
Office of Management and Budget           32           15 17 
Strategy & Customer Experience         165         137 28 
Non-Departmental             1 - 1
Labor Relations           89           61 28
Office of People & Business Transformation           13           19 (6)
Materiel         150           99 51 Mainly Mgr, and PTE vacancies.
Controller         108           82 26

Total Administration         977         716              261 
Operations:
Subways Service Delivery       8,691       8,028              663 Mainly Supv, and RVO vacancies.
Subways Operations Support/Admin         432         388 44 
Subways Stations       2,339       2,298 41 

SubTotal Subways     11,462     10,714              748 
Buses     11,103     10,912              191 Mainly RVO vacancies.
Paratransit         192         160 32 
Operations Planning         368         281 87 Mainly Mgr, and Hourly vacancies.
Revenue Control         545         493 52 Mainly PTE, and Hourly vacancies.
Non-Departmental (193) -             (193)

Total Operations     23,477     22,560              917 
Maintenance:
Subways Operations Support/Admin         124           98 27 

Subways Service Delivery           76           36 40 
Subways Engineering         371         304 67 Mainly PTE vacancies.
Subways Car Equipment       4,942       4,741              201 Mainly Supv, and PTE vacancies.
Subways Infrastructure       1,532       1,478 54 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Elevators & Escalators         415         376 39 
Subways Stations       3,871       3,572              299 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Track       3,312       3,091              221 Mainly PDM, and TEM vacancies.
Subways Power         625         622 3 
Subways Signals       1,720       1,687 33 
Subways Electronic Maintenance       1,622       1,360              262 Mainly PTE, and Hourly vacancies.

Subtotal Subways     18,613     17,367           1,246 
Buses       3,579       3,330              249 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Supply Logistics         523         501 22 
System Safety           85           72 13 
OHS           80           62 18 
Non-Departmental (25) - (25)

Total Maintenance     22,855     21,332           1,523 
Engineering

  Construction & Development       1,155         852              303 Mainly PTE vacancies.
  Matrixed C & D Support           85           96 (11)

Total Engineering/Capital       1,240         948              292 
Public Safety
Security         732         594              138 Mainly Supv vacancies.

Total Public Safety         732         594              138 

Total Positions     49,281     46,150           3,130 

NON_REIMB     44,488     42,523           1,964 
REIMBURSABLE       4,793       3,627           1,166 

Total Full-Time     49,113     46,037           3,076 
Total Full-Time Equivalents         168         113 54 

Adopted Actual Variance 
Fav./(Unfav) Explanation

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

January 2023
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

J:\BUSINESS\2023Bud\Headcount Reporting 2023\01. Jan\NYCT Total Positions 0123 Jan
Total Pos by Dept



FUNCTION/OCCUPATION Variance Explanation
Fav./(Unfav)

Administration:
Managers/Supervisors 321                209                112
Professional,Technical,Clerical 632                488                144
Operational Hourlies 24                  19                  5
    Total Administration 977                716                261

Operations:
Managers/Supervisors 2,951             2,662             289
Professional,Technical,Clerical 473                377                96
Operational Hourlies 20,053           19,521           532
    Total Operations 23,477           22,560           917

Maintenance:
Managers/Supervisors 4,152             3,777             375                
Professional,Technical,Clerical 1,030             752                278                
Operational Hourlies 17,673           16,803           870                
    Total Maintenance 22,855           21,332           1,523             

Engineering/Capital:
Managers/Supervisors 313                334                (21)                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 925                612                313                
Operational Hourlies 2                    2                    -                 
    Total Engineering/Capital 1,240             948                292                

Public Safety:
Managers/Supervisors 355                247                108                
Professional,Technical,Clerical 41                  25                  16                  
Operational Hourlies 336                322                14                  
    Total Public Safety 732                594                138                

Total Positions:
Managers/Supervisors 8,092             7,229             863                
Professional,Technical,Clerical 3,101             2,254             846                
Operational Hourlies 38,088           36,667           1,421             
    Total Positions 49,281           46,150           3,130             

 Adopted Actual

MTA NEW YORK TRANSIT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION
FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

January 2023

J:\BUSINESS\2023Bud\Headcount Reporting 2023\01. Jan\NYCT Total Positions 0123 Jan
Total Positions by OG



Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of January 
NYCT farebox revenue totaled $253.3 million, which was $2.6 million (1.0%) below the Budget.  

• Subway farebox revenue was $1.0 million (0.5%) over the Budget due to a higher than
projected ridership.

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $3.4 million (6.3%) lower than the Budget entirely due to
lower than projected ridership.

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.3 million less than the Budget.

January Charts 
Farebox Revenue 

Ridership Results 

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway 198.5 199.6 1.0 0.5% 198.5 199.6 1.0 0.5%
NYCT Bus 53.5 50.2 (3.4) (6.3%) 53.5 50.2 (3.4) (6.3%)
Paratransit 1.9 1.6 (0.3) (13.8%) 1.9 1.6 (0.3) (13.8%)

Subtotal 253.9 251.3 (2.6) (1.0%) 253.9 251.3 (2.6) (1.0%)

Fare Media Liability 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0% 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT 255.9 253.3 (2.6) (1.0%) 255.9 253.3 (2.6) (1.0%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

January 2023 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)
January January Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Bud Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway 88.4 89.0 0.6 0.7% 88.4 89.0 0.6 0.7%
NYCT Bus 30.3 28.3 (2.0) (6.5%) 30.3 28.3 (2.0) (6.5%)
Paratransit 0.9 0.8 0.0 (4.4%) 0.9 0.8 0.0 (4.4%)

Total - NYCT 119.5 118.1 (1.4) (1.2%) 119.5 118.1 (1.4) (1.2%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

January 2023 Ridership vs. Budget - (in millions)
January January Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY 
Financial and Ridership Reports – January 2023 

Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

   



 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $0.566 million were $0.701 million (55.3%) lower than the Adopted 
budget (Budget). This was primarily due to unfavorable timing of $0.494 million of capital 
and other reimbursements and unfavorable farebox/other revenue of $0.207 million. 

 Total ridership was 0.184 million, 15.5% lower than Budget.  

 Total expenses of $6.563 million including non-cash liabilities were $1.824 million (21.8%) 
lower than the Budget. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were labor costs 
lower by $0.886 million (15.7%) due to the existence of vacant positions and the timing of 
$0.563 million (43.7%) in non-labor expenses. 

 At the end of January total headcount was 348, which was 61 lower than the Budget of 
409. Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 23, and reimbursable positions were lower 
by 38. 

 January non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $1.123 
million or 15.8%. Non-reimbursable revenues for January were $0.206 million or (35.6%) 
unfavorable to the Budget primarily due to lower ridership and advertising. Total non-
reimbursable expenses including non-cash liabilities were favorable by $1.330 million 
(17.3%), due to lower labor and non-labor costs. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 

 

($ in Millions) 

 

 

 

 

 

Budget Actual Variance

Total revenue $0.579 $0.373 ($0.206)

  Farebox revenue $0.361 $0.281 ($0.080)

  Other revenue $0.218 $0.092 ($0.127)

Total Expense $6.241 $5.287 $0.954

  Labor Expenses $4.955 $4.566 $0.389

  Non‐Labor Expenses $1.286 $0.722 $0.565

Non‐Cash Liabilities $1.458 $1.082 $0.375

Net Surplus/(Deficit) ‐ Accrued ($7.120) ($5.997) $1.123

SIR



 

Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $0.080 million (22.1%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
than projected ridership. Ridership in January was 0.184 million. This was 15.5% less than 
the Budget.  

 Other Operating Revenues were lower by $0.127 million (58.0%) due to unfavorable 
timing of advertising revenues and lower student fare reimbursements. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $0.389 million (7.9%) favorable 

 Payroll was $0.165 million (6.5%), favorable primarily due the existence of 23 vacancies. 

 Overtime was $0.117 million (31.6%) favorable primarily due less than anticipated backfill 
of absentee coverage. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $0.058 million (5.8%) favorable 
primarily due to timing of employee health benefit charges. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $0.565 million (43.9%) favorable 

 Professional Services were $0.255 million (over 100%) favorable due to the timing of 
expense accruals. 

 Maintenance and other operating contracts were $0.208 million (95.7%) favorable due 
to the timing of maintenance projects. 

 Electric power was $0.165 million (36.8%) favorable due to timing of billing. 

 Fuel was $0.058 million (over 100%) favorable due to timing of credits. 

 Materials and Supplies were $0.200 million (over 100%) unfavorable primarily due to the 
usage of rails for the Track replacement program. 

 

Depreciation and Other:  $0.373 million (25.6%), favorable due to fewer assets reaching 
beneficial use than projected. 

  



 

Staffing Levels 

 Total headcount at the end of January was 348, which was 61 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (36 positions). 
 69% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $0.202 million unfavorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.117 million 
favorable and reimbursable was $0.085 million favorable. 

 Favorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to less than anticipated backfill 
for absentee coverage. 
 

Financial Metrics 

 The January Farebox Operating Ratio was 7.0%, which is lower than the Budget by 1.2 
percentage points mainly due to lower farebox revenue.  

 The January Cost per Passenger was $28.68, which is lower than the Budget by $0.06 
per passenger mainly due to lower ridership 

 The January Revenue per Passenger was $2.02, which was lower than Budget by $0.33 
per passenger. 
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Adopted
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)
Function/Departments Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 6 5 1
General Office 15 10 5
Purchasing/Stores 4 4 0

Total Administration 25 19 6

Operations
Transportation 152 133 19

Total Operations 152 133 19

Maintenance
Mechanical 55 50 5
Electronics/Electrical 25 18 7
Power/Signals 33 28 5
Maintenance of Way 89 75 14
Infrastructure 24 19 5

Total Maintenance 226 190 36

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support 6 6 0

Total Engineering Capital 6 6 0

Total Positions 409 348 61

Non-Reimbursable 355 332 23
Reimbursable 54 16 38

Total Full-Time 409 348 61
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 0 0 0

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN

TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS
JANUARY 2023



MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY

TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION

Favorable
Adopted (Unfavorable)

Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 13 12 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 5 3  
Operational Hourlies 4 2 2

Total Administration 25 19 6

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 26 22 4
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6 5 1
Operational Hourlies 120 106 14

Total Operations 152 133 19

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 31 23 8
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 6 2
Operational Hourlies 187 161 26  

Total Maintenance 226 190 36

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 3 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2 3 (1)
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0

Total Engineering/Capital 6 6 0

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 74 60 14
Professional, Technical, Clerical 24 19 5
Operational Hourlies 311 269 42
Total Positions 409 348 61

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN

JANUARY 2023



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of January 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.281 million in January 2023, which was $0.080 million (22.1%) 
below the Budget.   
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Financial and Ridership Reports – January 2023 
Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

 
 
 
 
 
  



Financial Report Highlights 
Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary

• Total revenues of $13.8 million were $2.3 million (14.2%) unfavorable to the Adopted
Budget (Budget). This was primarily due to timing of Student Fare and lower average fare
offset by higher ridership.

• Total ridership was 7.0 million, 1.1 % higher than the Budget.

• Total expenses of $73.1 million including non-cash liabilities were $26.9 million (26.9%)
lower than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities underran by $12.1 million (0.7%) mainly related
to lower Depreciation and timing of GASB 87 Lease Adjustment, GASB 75 OPEB Expense
and GASB 68 Pension Adjustment. Remaining expenses were below the Budget by $14.8
million (17.8%) primarily attributed to labor cost underrun of $3.3 million (5.7%) due to
vacancies and the timing of non-labor underruns of $11.5 million (47.4%) mainly due to
timing of expenses.

• At the end of January, total headcount was 3,727, which was 180 lower than the Budget
of 3,906. Non-Reimbursable positions were 177 lower, and reimbursable positions were
3 lower than the Budget.

• January YTD non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $24.6
million (29.4%). Non-reimbursable revenues through January were $2.1 million (13.3%)
unfavorable to the Budget due to lower than projected Farebox Revenue and Other
Operating Income. Total non-reimbursable expenses were favorable by $26.7 million
(26.9%), primarily due to the favorable timing of non-cash GASB adjustments and non-
labor expenses. Labor expenses were favorable mainly due to vacancies.

Year-to-Date Non-reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget
($ in Millions)   

Budget Actual Variance
Total revenue $15.539 $13.465 ($2.074)
  Farebox revenue $13.858 $13.318 ($0.540)
  Other revenue $1.681 $0.147 ($1.534)
Total Expense $99.417 $72.701 $26.716
  Labor Expenses $58.445 $55.238 $3.207
  Non-Labor Expenses $24.117 $12.747 $11.370
  Non-cash Liabilities $16.855 $4.716 $12.139
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($83.878) ($59.236) $24.642

MTA Bus 



 
Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $0.5 million (3.9%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
average fare offset by higher ridership. Ridership in January was 7.0 million. This was 1.1 
% higher than the Budget. 

• Other Operating Revenues were $1.5 million (91.3%) unfavorable due to the timing of 
student reimbursement, advertising revenues and other contract services. 

• Capital and Other Reimbursements were $0.2 million (37.6%) unfavorable to the Budget 
due to the timing of interagency reimbursements. 

 
Expenses  
Labor Expenses: $3.3 million (5.7%) favorable 

• Payroll was $1.5 million (5.7%) unfavorable primarily due to higher vacation payout, 
higher sick and personal time cash out, primarily offset by vacancies.  

• Overtime was $2.5 million (28.0%) favorable due to lower unscheduled overtime, 
programmatic maintenance, inclement weather, and running time.  

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $1.5 million (13.5%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of payments. 

• Pensions was $0.1 million (1.7%) favorable due to timing. 

• Other Fringe Benefits were $0.8 million (12.1%) favorable due timing of interagency 
billing, and lower worker’s compensation, partially offset by payroll related expenses. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $11.5 million (47.4%) favorable 

• Electric Power was essentially on budget. 

• Fuel was $0.4 million favorable due to timing of CNG billing, lower fuel consumption 
partially offset by unfavorable fuel costs. 

• Insurance is $0.3 million (37.2%) favorable due to timing of payments. 

• Claims were $2.7 million (40.7%) favorable primarily due to timing of payments. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $2.1 million (55.2%) favorable due 
to the timing of expenses.  

• Professional Service Contracts were $2.4 million (63.8%) favorable due to the timing of 
payments. 

• Materials and Supplies were $3.4 million (64.3%) favorable due to the lower material 
usage. 

• Other Business Expense was $0.1 million favorable due to timing. 

  



 
Depreciation and Other: Non-cash liabilities underran by $12.1 million (0.7%) mainly related to 
lower Depreciation of $0.023 million (0.5%) and timing of GASB 87 Lease Adjustment, GASB 75 
OPEB Expense and GASB 68 Pension Adjustment 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of January was 3,727, which was 180 lower than the Budget. 
• The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (119 positions). 
• 42% percent of the vacancies are in the operational hourlies category. 

Overtime 
• Total overtime and non-reimbursable overtime were $2.5 million favorable; and 

reimbursable overtime was minimal.  Favorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily 
due to lower unscheduled service, programmatic maintenance, favorable weather and 
running time. 

Financial Metrics 
• The year-to-date January Farebox Operating Ratio was 19.6%, which is higher than the 

Budget by 2.8% primarily due to lower operating expenses.  

• The year-to-date January Cost per Passenger was $9.65, which is lower than the Budget 
by $2.20 primarily due to lower operating expenses and higher ridership. 

• The year-to-date January Revenue per passenger was $1.89, which was lower than the 
Budget by $0.10 per passenger primarily due to lower farebox revenue partially offset by 
higher ridership. 

 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
Month of January and January YTD 
MTABC farebox revenue totaled $13.3 million in January 2023, which was $0.5 million (3.9%) 
below Budget mainly due to lower average fare partially offset by higher ridership of 7.0 million 
(1.1%). 
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FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT
Adopted 
Budget Actual

 Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance Explanation of Variances

Administration
Office of the EVP 3                  3                   -                   
Human Resources 16                9                   7                      
Office of Management and Budget 17                9                   8                      
Material 15                9                   6                      
Controller 18                16                 2                      
Office of the President 4                  -                4                      
System Safety Administration -               -                -                   
Law 20                13                 7                      
Labor Relations -               -                -                   
Strategic Office 19                14                 5                      
Non-Departmental 1                  -                1                      

Total Administration 113              73                 40                    Vacancies 

Operations
Buses 2,335           2,371            (36)                   
Office of the Executive VP 5                  2                   3                      
Safety & Training 68                34                 34                    
Road Operations 133              126               7                      
Transportation Support 31                31                 -                   
Operations Planning 33                26                 7                      
Revenue Control 6                  6                   -                   

Total Operations 2,611           2,596            16                    Mainly Bus Operator Vacancy

Maintenance
Buses 725              676               49                    
Maintenance Support/CMF 229              198               31                    
Facilities 85                61                 24                    
Supply Logistics 104              89                 15                    

Total Maintenance 1,143           1,024            119                  Vacancies Hourlies

Capital Program Management 26                23                 3                      
Total Engineering/Capital 26                23                 3                      Vacancies mainly Managers

 Security 13                11                 2                      
Total Public Safety 13                11                 2                      

Total Positions 3,906           3,727            180                  

Non-Reimbursable 3,868           3,692            177                  
Reimbursable 38                35                 3                      

Total Full-Time 3,888           3,712            177                  
Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                15                 3                      

MTA BUS COMPANY
2023 Adopted Budget vs Actual

TOTAL  POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
NON-REIMBURSABLE / REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

JANUARY 2023
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